

**Government of India**  
**Ministry of Communications**  
**Department of Telecommunications**  
**Sanchar Bhawan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001**  
**(Carrier Services-III Cell)**

No. 10-54/2010-CS-III (Vol. II)

Dated:10.05.2022

To

All the NLD Licensees (Other than UL)

**Subject: Amendment to the NLD License (Other than UL) for Satellite-based connectivity for Low Bit Rate Applications- regarding**

In pursuance to Condition 12.1 of the NLD license, the Licensor hereby amends the NLD license agreement as under:

Existing Clause	Amended Clause
<p><b>2. SCOPE OF THE LICENCE</b></p> <p>(d) NLD service Licensee shall be required to make own suitable arrangements / agreements for leased lines with the Access Providers for last mile. Further, NLD Service Providers can access the subscribers directly only for provision of Leased Circuits/Close User Groups (CUGs) and also for provision of national long distance voice service only through Calling Cards, falling within the scope of, and, in accordance with clauses 2.2 (a) and 2.2(b) above. Leased circuit is defined as virtual private network (VPN) using circuit or packet switched (IP Protocol) technology apart from point to point non-switched physical connections/transmission bandwidth. Public network is not to be connected with leased circuits/CUGs. It is clarified that NLD service Licensee can provide bandwidth to other telecom service licensee also.</p>	<p><b>2. SCOPE OF THE LICENCE</b></p> <p>(d) NLD service Licensee shall be required to make own suitable arrangements / agreements for leased lines with the Access Providers for last mile. Further, NLD Service Providers can access the subscribers directly only for provision of Leased Circuits/Close User Groups (CUGs) and also for provision of national long distance voice service only through Calling Cards, falling within the scope of, and, in accordance with clauses 2.2 (a) and 2.2(b) above. Leased circuit is defined as virtual private network (VPN) using circuit or packet switched (IP Protocol) technology apart from point to point non-switched physical connections/transmission bandwidth. Public network is not to be connected with leased circuits/CUGs. It is clarified that NLD service Licensee can provide bandwidth to other telecom service licensee also. <b>Further, the licensee can also provide connectivity to the service</b></p>

*Placed*

	providers which have obtained registration for M2M service.
--	---

2. This amendment shall be part and parcel of the NLD License Agreement and all others Terms & Conditions shall remain unchanged.

*Pradeep*  
10/05/22

**(Pradeep Kumar)**  
**Director (CS-III)**

**For and on behalf of the President of India**  
**Ph. No. 23036348**

**Copy to:**

1. Secretary (TRAI).
2. DGT, DoT (HQ)/CGCA.
3. Advisor (Economics)/ Wireless Advisor/ Sr. DDG (TEC).
4. DDG(AS)/DDG(DS)/DDG(Satellite)/DDG (LFP)/ DDG (LFA)/ DDG (SPPI)/ DDG(SA)/ DDG(WPF)/ DDG(A/C) for kind information please.
5. Director (IT) may kindly arrange to upload this letter on the website of DoT.